and further assuming that the Share Buy-back Mandate will be funded by the Company solely by
internal funds, the financial effects of:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of 55,940,600 Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate by

way of Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

(ii) the purchase or acquisition of 55,940,600 Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate by
way of Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital, with 50,450,600 Shares held as
Treasury Shares and 5,490,000 Shares cancelled (56,550,600 Shares being the maximum
number of Shares which may be held as Treasury Shares under the Act after taking into
consideration that 6,1000,000 Treasury shares held by the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date),

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 30
June 2023 (“FY2023”) are set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

(a) Market Purchases of 10% of Issued Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled

 Group Company

Before
Share Buy-

back

After Share
Buy-back

Before
Share Buy-

back

After Share
Buy-back

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2023

Share capital

96,719 92,915 96,719 92,915

Reserves

(63,784) (63,784) – –
Retained earnings

87,256 87,256 386 386

Treasury Shares

(698) (698) (698) (698)

Equity attribute to equity holders

119,493

115,689

96,407

92,603

Non-controlling interest

–

–

–

–

Total equity

119,493

115,689

96,407

92,603

NTA

119,388 115,584 96,407 92,603

Current assets

167,917 164,113 14,405 13,646

Current liabilities

57,106 57,106 74 3,119

Working capital

110,811 107,007 14,331 10,527

Total borrowings

41,939 41,939 – –

Profit attributable to Shareholders

8,901 8,901 544 544

Cash and cash equivalents

11,008 7,204 759 –

Total issued no. of Shares
(excluding

  Treasury Shares and Subsidiary
  Holdings) (‘000)

559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Weighted average no. of Shares
(‘000)

559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents)

21.34 22.96 17.23 18.39

Gearing ratio (2) (cents)

0.35 0.36 – –
Current ratio (3) (times)

2.94 2.87 194.66 4.38

EPS (4) (cents)

1.61 1.78 0.10 0.11

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals to NTA (excludes minority interests) divided by the total number of Shares

outstanding as at 30 June 2023.

(2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity

(3) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) EPS is calculated based on profit attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average number

of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) adjusted for the
effect of the Share Buy-back based on the audited financial statement of the Company and the Group
for FY2023.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(b) Off-Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital, with
50,450,600 Shares held as Treasury Shares and 5,490,000 shares cancelled, pursuant to
the limits set out in paragraph 2.5.1

 Group Company

Before Share
Buy-back

After Share
Buy-back

Before
Share Buy-

back

After Share
Buy-back

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2023

Share capital

96,719 96,291 96,719 96,291

Reserves

(63,784) (63,784) – –
Retained earnings

87,256 87,256 386 386

Treasury Shares

(698) (4,633) (698) (4,633)

Equity attribute to equity holders

119,493

115,130

96,407

92,044

Non-controlling interest

–

–

–

–

Total equity

119,493

115,130

96,407

92,044

NTA

119,388 115,025 96,407 92,044

Current assets

167,917 163,554 14,405 13,646

Current liabilities

57,106 57,106 74 3,678

Working capital

110,811 106,448 14,331 13,572

Total borrowings

41,939 41,939 – –
Profit attributable to Shareholders

8,901 8,901 544 544

Cash and cash equivalents

11,008 6,645 759 –

Total issued no. of Shares
(excluding

v  Treasury Shares and Subsidiary
  Holdings) (‘000)

559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Weighted average no. of Shares
(‘000)

559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents)

21.34 22.85 17.23 18.28

Gearing ratio (2) (cents)

0.35 0.36 – –

Current ratio (3) (times)

2.94 2.86 194.66 3.71

EPS (4) (cents)

1.61 1.78 0.10 0.11

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals to NTA (excludes minority interests) divided by the total number of Shares

outstanding as at 30 June 2023.

(2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(3) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) EPS is calculated based on profit attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average number